

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5687/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 25/05/2006 in CRLM APPLN No. 6139/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

OM PRAKASH SRIVASTAVA @ O.P. SRIVASTVA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 23/04/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sahdev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

We are not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner at this stage

The learned Addl. Solicitor General informs us that the prosecuti
on

ut that the has almost concluded its argument. It is, however, pointed o

Presiding Officer has since changed and therefore the matter may have to be

licitor argued afresh by the prosecution. However, the learned Addl. So

two days General submits that the prosecution will not take more than
to

for the conclude its argument. Mr. K.T.S.Tulsi, learned senior counsel

petitioner submits that the defence side will also take not more than two days

to conclude its argument.

.../2-

- 2 -

In this view of the matter, we dispose of this petition with
the

direction that the Trial Court shall proceed to hear the arguments of
the

prosecution and defence and conclude the proceeding within a period of eight

weeks from today failing which the petitioner will be at liberty to move this

Court for grant of bail. The Trial Court will not grant unnecessary

adjournment to any of the parties after date is fixed for arguments and the

Trial Court shall see to it that the hearing is concluded within the
time

granted by us.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master